must be received not later than December 22, 2006.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City** (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. Thomas G. Damkroger, Firth, Nebraska, and John H. Bergmeyer, Lincoln, Nebraska, as trustees of the Wilber Co. Voting Trust, to acquire voting shares of Wilber Co., Wilber, Nebraska, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of First State Bank, Lincoln, Nebraska, and Saline State Bank, Wilber, Nebraska.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, December 4, 2006.

Robert deV. Frierson,

*Deputy Secretary of the Board.* [FR Doc. E6–20788 Filed 12–7–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

# FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

## Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than January 2, 2007.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** (Andre Anderson, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. IBERIABANK Corporation, Lafayette, Louisiana; to acquire 100 percent of the voting shares of Pulaski Investment Corporation, and thereby indirectly acquire voting shares of Pulaski Bank & Trust Company, both of Little Rock, Arkansas.

**B. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City** (Donna J. Ward, Assistant Vice President) 925 Grand Avenue, Kansas City, Missouri 64198-0001:

1. Oakland Financial Services Inc., Oakland, Iowa; to merge with Southwest Company, Sidney, Iowa, and thereby acquire an additional controlling interest in Otoe County Bancorporation and Otoe Bank, both of Nebraska City, Nebraska.

In connection with this application, Applicant has applied to acquire First Community Bank, Sidney, Iowa, and thereby engage in operating a savings association, pursuant to section 225.28(b)(4)(ii) of Regulation Y.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, December 4, 2006.

## Robert deV. Frierson,

*Deputy Secretary of the Board.* [FR Doc. E6–20787 Filed 12–7–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

#### FEDERAL RESERVE SYSTEM

#### Formations of, Acquisitions by, and Mergers of Bank Holding Companies

The companies listed in this notice have applied to the Board for approval, pursuant to the Bank Holding Company Act of 1956 (12 U.S.C. 1841 *et seq.*) (BHC Act), Regulation Y (12 CFR Part 225), and all other applicable statutes and regulations to become a bank holding company and/or to acquire the assets or the ownership of, control of, or the power to vote shares of a bank or bank holding company and all of the banks and nonbanking companies owned by the bank holding company, including the companies listed below.

The applications listed below, as well as other related filings required by the Board, are available for immediate inspection at the Federal Reserve Bank indicated. The application also will be available for inspection at the offices of the Board of Governors. Interested persons may express their views in writing on the standards enumerated in the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1842(c)). If the proposal also involves the acquisition of a nonbanking company, the review also includes whether the acquisition of the nonbanking company complies with the standards in section 4 of the BHC Act (12 U.S.C. 1843). Unless otherwise noted, nonbanking activities will be conducted throughout the United States. Additional information on all bank holding companies may be obtained from the National Information Center website at www.ffiec.gov/nic/.

Unless otherwise noted, comments regarding each of these applications must be received at the Reserve Bank indicated or the offices of the Board of Governors not later than January 4, 2007.

**A. Federal Reserve Bank of Cleveland** (Douglas A. Banks, Vice President) 1455 East Sixth Street, Cleveland, Ohio 44101-2566:

1. C Financial Corporation, Columbus, Ohio; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Cooper State Bank, Columbus, Ohio.

**B. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta** (Andre Anderson, Vice President) 1000 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309:

1. Signature Bancshares, Inc., Sandy Springs, Georgia; to become a bank holding company by acquiring 100 percent of the voting shares of Signature Bank of Georgia, Dunwoody, Georgia.

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, December 5, 2006.

## Robert deV. Frierson,

*Deputy Secretary of the Board.* [FR Doc. E6–20850 Filed 12–07–06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6210–01–S

## DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### Office of the Secretary

[Document Identifier: OS-0937-0025]

## 30-Day Notice; Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection; Comment Request

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS.

In compliance with the requirement of section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the Secretary (OS), Department of Health and Human Services, is publishing the following summary of a proposed collection for public comment. Interested persons are invited to send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information, including any of the following subjects: (1) The necessity and utility of the proposed information collection for the proper performance of the agency's functions;